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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
E/S St. Georges Road, 822' S of c/line of 
Middleborough Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(329 St. Georges Road) 
15th Election District * OF 
6th Council District 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Steven Patrick Newton 
Petitioner * Case No. 2010-0235-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Steven P. Newton. The Petitioner requests 

variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

to permit a replacement dwelling with side yard setbacks of 11 feet and 22 feet total side yard 

setback in lieu of the 14 feet and 25 feet required on a lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the 

required 70 feet. 1 The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site 

plan submitted which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Steven Newton, 

owner of the property, Rick Richardson, the professional engineer who prepared the site plan, 

Paul Nalley, the builder with Residential Builders, and Chuck Meyer, who is assisting the 

Petitioner through the permitting process. There were no Protestants nor were there any adverse 

comments from any of the County' s reviewing agencies. 
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1 The subject property is a water-oriented lot with 50 feet of frontage at the wooden bulkhead and pier on Norman 
Creek and a width of 50 feet on St. Georges Road. The applicable development standards for small lots set forth in 

e Chart found in Section 1B02.3.C.1, in addition to area and yard setbacks, require a lot width of 70 feet in the 
.R.3 .5 zone. Perhaps the Zoning Review Office preferred a public hearing rather than place its reliance upon 
.C.Z.R. Section 304.1 (undersized single-family lots). The subject property, Lot 176 in the subdivision of 
iddleborough has been a lot ofrecord since 1916, meets all height and area requirements and Mr'. Newton does not 
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wn sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width requirements. 
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Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is a rectangular 

shaped parcel located on the east side of St. Georges Road just west of Middleborough Road in 

eastern Baltimore County. As noted, the property is also known as Lot 176 in the subdivision of 

Middleborough, an older subdivision which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 

County some 97 years ago, well prior to the effective date of the zoning regulations. See 

Petitioner's Exhibit 3 - the recorded plat. The property contains a gross area of 12,950 square 

feet or 0.297 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5 and is presently improved with three (3) single-

family dwellings built in 1940 and several out buildings. As is often the case with older 

subdivisions, many of the lots do not meet current width requirements. In this regard, the subject 

property is 50 feet wide and 290 feet deep and cannot meet current lot width requirements, 2 

however, is served by public water and sewer. Mr. Richardson submitted as Exhibits 4, 5 and 6 

the Deeds he obtained in his title search verifying that there has never been a prior owner who 

owned adjoining land that would have allowed the subject lot to conform to the current zoning 

requirements. He points to B.C.Z.R. Section 4A03.4B.1 and 3 that would allow a building 

permit to be issued for the construction of a dwelling on this undersigned lot. 

Variance relief is requested as set forth above to allow the redevelopment of the subject 

property with a two-story, single-family dwelling with setbacks consistent with other 

evelopment in the neighborhood as demonstrated by the building elevations submitted as 

etitioner's Exhibit 7. Mr. Newton has owned and resided on the property since 2004. He stated 

e wants to do the right thing - by removing the three (3) one-story dwellings - and building the 

roposed house with a design in keeping with the character of other newer homes in the 

ommunity. The new home will be set back 92 feet from bulkhead and positioned centrally on 

A minimum width of 70 feet is required. 
2 
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the lot with side yard setbacks (11 feet each side) so as to provide setback distances consistent 

with other homes in the locale. 

As shown on the site plan, the current structures are as close as 5 feet from the property 

lines. The proposed house will be 28' wide x 40' deep and 30' high with a 62 square foot covered 

porch. The adjacent property owners, Dolores C. Novak and Joann M. Eliopoulos (north side) 

and Stanley J. and Rose M. Lukasevich (south side) support the proposal. The Office of 

Planning has no objection to the variance request and points out in the Zoning Advisory 

Committee (ZAC) comment, "The applicant is razing several existing structures and building a 

new 2-story dwelling. The proposed house has a smaller footprint than the existing houses to be 

removed. The existing pattern in the neighborhood is of similar 50' wide lots." In view of the 

narrow configuration and size of the lot, compliance with the regulations is not practical or 

possible. Additionally, the property is located in the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) which requires that the proposed development must 

comply with these regulations and, in particular, the Buffer Management Area controls. Thus, 

variance relief is requested in order to comply with the spirit and intent of these regulations. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the requested 

relief. In my judgment, the Petitioner has satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the 

.C.Z.R. and Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The variance in this case is driven 

y the configuration and size of the lot. Moreover, this property is served by public water and 

ublic sewer, which has been made available in the area. Strict compliance with the regulations 

ould cause a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner in that a reasonable use of the land would 

ot be permitted. He is correcting a non-conforming three (3) dwelling use on a single lot that 

resently impacts negatively upon adjacent owners. Thus, I find that relief can be granted 

3 
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without detrimental impact to their property. It is noted that many other houses in the 

community are built on similarly sized lots. See aerial photo - Petitioner' s Exhibit 2. However, 

in granting the relief, I will impose conditions and remind Petitioner that he needs to comply 

with the CBCA regulations enforced by the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Resource Management (DEPRM) and with Federal flood insurance requirements mandated in 

the CBCA. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

tf}.O ~ ay of April 2010 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 

feet, and a minimum sum of side yard setbacks of 22 feet in lieu of the required 70 and 25 feet, 

respectively, in accordance with Petitioner' s Exhibit 1, be and the same is hereby GRANTED; 

subject to the following restrictions: 

>. 
m 

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the thirty (30) 
day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 
is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be 
rescinded. 

2. Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments 
submitted by DEPRM and the Development Plans Review Division of 
the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) 
relative to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations and 
all other appropriate environmental, floodplain and BOCA regulations 
relative to the protection and water quality, streams, wetlands and 
floodplains. Copies of these comments, dated April 12, 2010 and 
March 17, 2010, respectively, have been attached hereto and made a 
part hereof. 

4 
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Any appeal ofthis decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). 
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Zoning Commissio er for 
Baltimore County 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Steven Patrick Newton 
329 St. Georges Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

April 20, 2010 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
E/S St. Georges Road, 822' S of c/line of Middleborough Road 
(329 St. Georges Road) 
15th Election District - 6th Council District 
Steven Patrick Newton - Petitioner 
Case No. 2010-0235-A 

Dear Mr. Newton: 

WILLIAM J . WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500, 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Paul Nalley, Residential Builders, 580 Eason Drive, Severn, MD 21144 
Chuck Meyer, 1602 Pinnacle Road, Towson, MD 21286 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100, 

Annapolis, MD 21401 
People's Counsel; DEPRM; DPR; File 

Jefferson Building i I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I OJ i Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.balti111urecou11tyrnd.gov 



Petition for V arianee 
t.o the Zoni!ig Commissioner ofBalthno:re County for the p:rope:rty 
Ioeat.ed at 31. 't 5 f 6 6D~<i(5 RV 
which is presently zonecl-.V ...... R_ '7_ , <; _____________ _ 

Deed Reference: l Q_ l f 2 t ;i Q Q Tax Account# l ~ [2. 21 ~ Q 12 ~ l 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
an made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

Variance per Section 1802.3.C.1 to permit a dwelling with a setback of 11' minimum and 22' total side 

yard setback in lieu of the required 1~' and 25' required on a lot with a width of 50' in lieu of the 

required 70'. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Existing lot configuration and other information that will be presented at the hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to .pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
1s the subject of this Petit ion. 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

321 SI (if;()Rft65 @A:D 443- 9/t .t/510 
Address 

f/K,T 
Zip Code 

MP 
Telephone No. 

.2./1.~ I 
State ity 

Representative to be Contacted: 

R.tCK. f<.tCJ{f.r/lP 5~ 
Rte-HJrW';{W ti}.Jfili[fifiR,tU~, {LC, 

:i ~ - Offia U" Onl:t 
Case No ~oru -D t:2} -A . -----..,Qf"flR~...,bl'l"E.,..R RECEIVEE> Ff'JJilitatMMtrillh of ~ming _____ _ 

...... lln'avac~ fM' !tearing 

Date 4 -d-0 - \ o Reviewed by l>t\ REVB/20/07 Date "7,()(jf r) 
> I 



30 East Padonia Road. Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

Richardson Engineering, LLC 

410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
329 SAINT GEORGES ROAD 

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND 

Beginning at a point on the East side of Saint Georges Road which is 30 feet wide at the 
distance of 822 feet South of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Middleborough Road which is 50 feet wide. Being lot #176 in the subdivision of Middleborough 
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #4, Folio #191, containing 12,950 square feet or 
0.297 acres. Also known as 329 Saint Georges Road and located in the 15TH Election District, 
6TH Councilmanic District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: &lo(() - 0 !2 3S-- fl: 
Petitioner: S1 t V6H e Hf:t<J(otf 
Address or Location: :;;22 51 GtEtJf<q,f;f5 f<..D 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 51 f;1/EN f>. NGu.J TotJ 
Address: :32q ~r fj.ff)R<;z,f:6 f.!2 

6At:r. !YI 1) /,L( 22 / 

Telephone Number: 443 - q ( 2 - qfi!O 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ll1e Zoning commissioner of Baltimore County, by authori­
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson. Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: 2010-0235-A 
329 St Georges Road 
E/slde of st. Georges Road, 822 feet south of the 
centerline of Middleborough Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councllmanlc District 
Legal ownerts): Steven Patrick Newton 

Variance: to permit a dwelling with a setback of 11 feet 
minimum and 22 feet total side yard setback In lieu of the 
required 10 feet and 25 feet required on a lot with a width 
of 50 feet In lieu of the required 70 feet. 
Hearing: Friday, April 16, 2010 llt 9 a.m. In Room 106, 
county Office Bulldlng. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
TOWIOl'I 21204. 

WlWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For lnformallon concerning the Fiie and/or Hearin& 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (41 Ol 887-3391 . 
04/041 Aprll 1 234538 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

____ __.4:~' -' l _, 20_KL 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ~ccessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on l[- / 1 { ,20 I O . 

ij The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



+-CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2010-0235-A 
RE: Case No.:------------

Petitioner/Developer:----------
Steven Patrick Newton 

' 
April 16 2010 

Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:-------------------
329 St. Georges Road 

April 1 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

· (Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

{. a-uJ 8f4eA-
4/2/10 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



CASE 

ROOl1\ I°'. CCJ)JITY Oma Bou.1>1'16 
PLACE: ,n Wrsr Cf/~#<f. AVI-fow!UF 2120'1 

DATE AND TIME: r~ll)l'l AmL ""· 2010 ~T '!ODA -ti\· 

RE OUEST: VP."1fML Tc ~IT A DWEllJ~ \Nlltl .A SET-
fJllcl. of II J:£Ef l1\1t,11fCWft\ AIIIO 22 fUT~i4'L 510E ~Rt) 
SET81w.it , .. l...lE.U ~ ... ~,le> I() fl£l 'l\lll> 25 fa f 
~E.Q\IIT.E.'O otr f\ LoT "41-ul I\ "'11>1\I oJ 5o fll1" IN LIUI OfTt1£ 
~~Q~\%W ~O t~E"'f. 

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTtlt CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY. 
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391 

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SICN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER PENALTY O~ LAW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ... 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARY L AND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

=li1:J:~:~:Vln~ 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0235-A 
329 St. Georges Road 
E/side of St. Georges Road , 822 feet south of the centerline of Middleborough Road 
15th Election District - 61h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Steven Patrick Newton 

Variance to permit a dwelling with a setback of 11 feet minimum and 22 feet total side yard 
setback in lieu of the required 10 feet and 25 feet requ ired on a lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu 
of the required 70 feet. 

Hearing : Friday, April 16, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Build ing , 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

I ('· 
t t' 1,. //) )' J I \ ;,\~~, J,"', 
\,.,_,_,/iJ\,t TL~ ~~ 0 t:..c, 

(' f 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Steven Newton, 329 St. Georges Road, Baltimore 21221 
Rick Richardson , Richardson Engineering , LLC, 30 E. Padonia Rd., Ste. 560, Timonium 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, APRIL 1, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, April 1, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Steven P. Newton 
329 St. Georges Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-912-9510 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0235-A 
329 St. Georges Road 
E/side of St. Georges Road, 822 feet south of the centerline of Middleborough Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Steven Patrick Newton 

Variance to permit a dwelling with a setback of 11 feet minimum and 22 feet total side yard 
setback in lieu of the required 10 feet and 25 feet required on a lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu 
of the required 70 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, April 16, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMI TH, JR . 
county Executive 

Steven Newton 
329 St. Georges Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear: Steven Newton 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TI MOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Deparlmen/ of Permits and 
Deve/opmenl Managemen/ 

April 6, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0235-A, 329 St. Georges Rd . 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on March 08, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Rick Richardson; 30 E. Padonia Rd.Ste. 500; Timonium, MD 21093 

Zoning Rev iew I Co un ty Offi ce Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room I I I I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.balt imoreco untymd .gov 



(.!) 
z 
:J 
u:: 
a: 
0 u. 
0 
w 
> 
w 
(.) 
Ii.LI 
flI: 
a: w 
0 
flI: 
0 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

. f.lfi:(L . . 
Denms A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 29, 2010 
Item No.: 2010-235 

DATE: March 17, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction . 

. The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
( commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code . 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC - Comments\ZAC-ITEM NO 2010-0235-0329201 O.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

APR 1 6 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 12,2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-235-A 
329 St. Georges Road 
(Newton Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 15, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-104, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

The Limited Development Area regulations and the Buffer Management Area 
regulations of the Critical Area Law apply to development of this property. 

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella Date: April 12, 2010 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-235-A 329 St. Georges Road.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

·IJML 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 29, 2010 
Item No.: 2010-235 

DATE: March 17, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC - Comments\ZAC-ITEM NO 2010-0235-03292010.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: April 15, 2010 

Zoning Advisory Petition(s) Case(s) 10-235 - Variance 

329 St. Georges Road 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and offers the following: 

The applicant is razing several existing structures and building a new 2-story dwelling. The 
proposed house has a smaller footprint than the existing houses to be removed. The existing 
pattern in the neighborhood is of similar 50' wide lots. Therefore, the Office of Planning has no 
objections to the proposed variances and lot width. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2010\ 10-235.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 15, 2010 

a_J5 
Item Numbers: 0233-0236 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

March 8 , 2010 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

c c: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

s 
~!f~!!ighway Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
Co~nty Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: ~~c 14 I ~ 2D I O 
I 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. £0\ () -02.35 

.52 ~~b CZ.. G.E ~RA.. s, 
~~-V~ "1E-V\J-TQ tJ ~r'E.\[.. T'( 

~'\<.. l "".1-!) C, f:. r-

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. c.. 0 \() . 

- 02...t>s:-A . 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

y...\ Steven D. Fo~ter, C 
J-08----Engineering Access 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

329 St. Georges Road; E/S St. Georges Road, 
822 ' S of c/line of Middleborough Road * 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Steven Newton * 

Petitioner( s) 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

10-235-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People 's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAR 1 t3 2010 

.................... \ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

a ... 1. ~ i±p.."~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of March, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. 

Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timoni m, MD 21093 , Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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(4/9/2010) Debra Wiley - Comments Needer 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 
Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis 
4/9/2010 3:32 PM 
Comments Needed 

Good Afternoon Gentlemen: 

In reviewing case files for next week's hearings, it appears Bill needs comments for his hearing on Friday, 
April 16th at: · 

9 AM - 2010-0235-A - (need Planning & DEPRM) 

10 AM - 2010-0224-A - (need Planning & DEPRM) 

11 AM - 2010-0227-SPH - (need Planning & DEPRM) 

As always, thanks for your usual cooperation and have a great weekend 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 



(4/15/20,1 O) Debra Wiley - Gentle Remind 

From: 
To: 

Debra Wiley 
Murray, Curtis 

omments Needed 

CC: 
Date: 

Are, Kathy; Lanham, Lynn 
4/15/2010 2:02 PM 

Subject: Gentle Reminder - Comments Needed 
Attachments: Comments Needed 

Hi Curtis, 

Please see attached email as Bill needs these for tomorrow's hearings. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 



(4/15/20,10) Debra Wiley - Comments Nee 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 
Livingston , Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis 
4/9/2010 3:32 PM 
Comments Needed 

Good Afternoon Gentlemen: 

In reviewing case files for next week's hearings, it appears Bill needs comments for his hearing on Friday, 
April 16th at: 

9 AM - 2010-0235-A - (need Planning & DEPRM) 

10 AM - 2010-0224-A - (need Planning & DEPRM) 

11 AM - 2010-0227-SPH - (need Planning & DEPRM) 

As always, thanks for your usual cooperation and have a great weekend 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson , Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 







PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

---------------

- -·---------·-----·----

CASE NAME ~t'otJ R©l'Pe,KE 
CASE NUMBER /l/21 D - ~35- A 
DATE 4t/1uf10 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP 
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CaseNo.: ~OI0-0.2..3S·r\ 

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 

No.2 

No. 3 n1,. wg ,J/.tlti 
hD I - :So~i 

No.4 

::D~D 
No. 5 ~-r;11,~ 

- {;, Ii-~ °' o 
No. 6 ~'ft.hll< 

/() 1--J 1 
No. 7 

~·~ 
No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



Ma1.21 . 2004 12:26PM SUMMIT TITLE 

00201 
No.5163 

500 

TIDSDEED 

Made this J,./sf-:i., of~ 2004, by lJld.botwccnF'rank F. Chlofolo, as to an 

undivided 1/2 lot~ and S. Chiofolo, as ·to au uudh•lded 112 interest, putie, or th• 
first p.n, and Steven P. Newton, oflhe second pm: 

WITNESSETH, lhlt lo consideration of die ..,.,. of $290,000.00, accuat money consideration and other v•lua~Je 
coosideration, rccc:ipt of wlllcb is hereby •cknowtcdced, lhc said partlee of th• first patt do &Jllnt and convey unto th• 
said party oftbe second p&R. Sole Owner, blslbet/their penonal representative. md .. s1,ns, in fee simple, all that 
property si<uare, in Baltimore County, State of MffyJand described .. followa, that is to uy: 

BEGINNING for the same and being all tlat lot of uaund 1111d property known 
and designated as Lot No. 176 as shown on the Plat of "Middleborough" on 
Middle River of Middleborough Land Corporation or Baltimore County which 
plat is flied in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, folio 191. 

The Improvements thereon being knomi as 329 St. Geo~'s Road. 

BEING oue of the lots or gx-ound which by Deed dated June 29, 1990 and 
reco.-dcd among the Land Records or Baltimore County iD Llber 8611, follo 
833 was granted ud conveyed from Frank F. C.ldofolo and Carmen S. 
ChloFolo, Pex-sonal Represe11tative of the Estate of Christine Cklofolo unto 
Ftauk F. Chlofolo, thewlthlu Grantor(s). 

BEING also the oo.e of the lots of ground which by Deed dated June 29, 1990 
and recorded amonr tloe Land Records of Baltimore CoUDty In Llber 8611, 
folio 835 was grauted and conveyed from Frank F. Chlofolo and Carmen S. 
Chiorolo, Personal Repruentative of the Estate of Christine Cbiofolo unto 
Canneo S. Chlofolo, the within Grantor(s). 

BEING the same lot of ground which by Collfumatory Deed dated October 27, 
1993 and recorded among the Land RecQrds of Baltimore County In Libe.-
10164, folio 429 was granted and coateyed from Frank F, Chiofolo and 
Carmen S. Chiofolo, Personal Representative of the Estate or Christine 
Chiofolo unto Carmen S. Chiofolo, the within Gnmtor(s). 

BEING the same lot of grouad which by Confirmatory Deed dated October 27, 
1993 and recorded among the Land Records or Baltimore County In Llber 
10164, folio 432 was aranted and conveyed from Frank .F'. Chlofolo and 
Carme;q S. Cblofolo, l'enonal Representative of the Estate of Ch.-lstine 
Cbtofolo unto J!r.mk F. Cblofolo, the within Grautor(s), 

The total IXIYment per Sfftion 10-912(1.)~f the !axJ::w-t Artide of the Annotated Code of 
Maryland (witbholdlna tax law) Is: $ ~'.10

1 
o}. I .2.!.j.3-. 

wbicb hu aa addren of329 St, Georges Road, ~ Maryland 21221. 

tees, by aecution of this Instrument. hereby make oath In due form 
py the hen:ia drscrlbed real property. 

SUBJECT to covonalllS, e.seme.ia and mlrictions of .-.:otd. 

TOGETHER with tl1o buildin&s lhercupon. 111d tile ri&hu, aUeys, ways, waten J)rivileres. appurtenances and advani.c•• 
tbereto belongiq, or In aa;ywile appertaining. 

TO BA VE AND TO HOLD die oaid deacribed lot of rrouod and pn,mifet to Ille said party or the second part, 
Steven P, Newton Sole Owner bWberlthcir pc:nonal repmernalivn and uslgns in fte nmple. 

AND the said parties of the 1lra part heteby OOV<.Dlnt that they bave oot dOIM: or~ to be dOlle aey act, matter or 
lhin& whatooever, to eJWOIDbtr the property herd>)' eonveyed; that lhay will wart1111 ,p"ially the property hereby 1ranted: 
and that Ibey will exeeur.e sucll filrlher assurance, of the sa= a, may be requla*. 
BY tbe c,teculion of lhis D-r Ibo: panits of tho llrst pan hereby certify under the pooallin or perjury tbu the ~ctual 

comkkruion paid or to oe paid, iocludlng the amount of any Mortc•c• or Deed or Trust outstollding, is as hffeiruobove 

.,.,.. "'""· 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-20018] SM 20163, p. 0500. Printed 04/16/2010. image available as 
of 07/29/2004. 
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.. BY lhc execution or Ibis Deed ~e panie• or the ftrat 1,1•rt hereby certify under the penaltlH or perjury that the actual 
conaldcratlon paid OI' to be paid, illclu4lilfr Iha amouas of any Morqae• or Peed of Tru.-t outstandln1. I• u b1>rclnabove 
Mt ft>rm. 

Chiofolo 

STATE OF MAllYl.ANl> 
BALTlllORE COUNTY, TO WIT; 

I Hereby C~, That on this ~ day of 2004. before me, the sobacriber, a 
Notary Public ofttM, Stace Aforesaid , .oenonally appeared S ewton, lcnown to"'" (or satlefactorlly proven) to be 
the penoo ""hoac oamo la/are aubacrlbod to U,.e w!U>ln In ment a.nd aclmowledced tl\a foro&oinc Deed to l>c 
bia/hcrtt.),eia- ad, and ln n,y psweooee sigllCd IU>d scal...S 1be- aamo. 

STATE OF MA.RYLAND 
BALTI'.MO>.Ut COUNTY, TO WIT; 

I Hereby Certify, Tb&t oa lhia f1. day of , 2004, befo,ro me, die subscriber," 
Nota.y Public oftt\b State •to-Id. penonally appcur<f..... - Carm- S. CJ.iofolo, known to 

501 

me (or 1alisfa&otily proveo) to be the penon whoae namo is/arc bocribed to the within instrumoo.ilt ~~"'!!~~,;,;,...,...,.,,...,...~...,...,...,..,~rv"""'-
tbc forocolnJ O<:ocd to bo his/her/lbolr •ct. a.nd in my prwenco ai1ncd and tea.led the ... mo. > 

IN WITNESS WBeRroF. I bereunu> tet my band and off'"ici21 seal. 

My Commi.nion P.xpirea: "f /,._ '{,A> =1-

Pil.6Nc>. 1:zosuac 

PU!Alll! .IU!TURN TO, 

SUMMn'TlTL.K OOU.ANV 

-sm. l..d,,...._.,... 
.c(IW.~A-

T .... Oll......,,.._..1:120,6 

I hereby Certify, that on this ot/~rday of ,_ ?_004 before me, the subscriber, 
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland afor-+-sa-",'=".d;,:;.,.:..+,,;.ersonally appeared Frank Chiofolo, 
known to me to be the person whose name is subscri to the within instrument and 
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be hes act, and my presence signed and sealed 
the same. 
In witness Whereof, I hereto set my hand and seal. 

BAL Tl MORE COUN1Y CIRCUIT 
of 07/29/2004. 
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Il 

tallf 11 ... HS 

THIS DBBJ>, llad• thia J_,-f<,e:.day y )-..,_ , in the year 

"ntttNn hundred and nilwty, betlMen~lt P. CHIOFOLO and 

IEN s. CHIOPOID, Personal Repn•entative• of the Estate of 

Chi•>folo, ~sad, of flti11<>r• City, State of 

Mar)'land, of the firat part, and .~ s. CHIOFOID, of Balti11ora 

Cow,ty, State of Maryland, of the •econd part. 

IIHEREAS, by virtue of the second and Pinal Adaini•tration 

Accc·unt of Frank P. Chiofolo and Carmen s. Chiofolo, Personal 

Repia•entativ .. of th• Eatata of Chri•tin• Chiofolo, dacaaaed, 

lat, of Balti110ra City, filed in tha Orphan•• Court of Balti11ora 

City, on the 4th day of Juna, 1990, the said Per•onal 

Reprasentatives aada distribution of one-half of th• f•• simple 

proparty in BaltillOn County, 11<>ra particularly de•cribed harain, 

unto th• grantN herein naaed and whar••• pursuant to Saction 9-

105 ~f the B•tata and Tru•ts Volu.e of th• Annotated Code of 

Maryland, the Personal Repre•antativ•• shall axacuta an 

inst~nt or Deed of Di•tribution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEBO WITKESSETH, that for and in 

con•ideration of the •llll of no aonatary consideration and in 

purs1umce ot the above-recited Section ot the Maryland Coda, tha 

said Frank r. Chiofolo and Carmen s. Chiofolo, Personal _ry RC/ f 
1':1:ED 

Reprusentativas as afonaaid, do grant and convey unto .91~iiliiid 

14. ~JO 
0 # 

:4 .00 
":,q.,-·q ., .. , .. ,., ., 1:J T 11 :~ 

CanMin s. Cbiofolo, all thosa lots of ground situate in ilai'ti~i?e : ,>/ {}J:'91, 

Count.y aforesaid, and d.-cribed as follow•, that is to say:-

BBGINNING for tha Pir•t and being all that lot of ground and 
property Jcnovn and d••ignated as Lot No. 176 as •hovn on the Plat 
of ••:iddleborough" on Middle River of Middlaborough Land 
Corpcration of Baltiaon county which Plat i• filed in Plat Book 
W.P.C. No. 4, Polio 191. 

BBGINNING for the Second and being all that ground and 
preais .. situate, lying and being in Baltiaore County aforesa ;d 
and being known as Lot IIUllbered 179 a• shown on the plat of the 
property of Middleborough Land Corporation of Baltiaore County 
which Plat i• duly filed aaong the Land Racord• of Baltiaor• 
county in Plat Book w.P.C., No. 4, Folio 191. 

IIBIMG the •aae properties which by Deed dated January 18, 
1982 Nn granted and conveyed by Anthony s . Federico, Sr., 

' Peno11al Repreeentative of the E•tate of Prank J. Chiofolo and 
recort.d U10ng the Land Records of Baltiaon County in Liber 
B.H.K.Jr., No. 6375, folio 475, was granted and conveyed to 
Augu•cine Chiofolo. s .. al•o B•tate of Christine Chiofolo in the 
offic,1 of th• Register of Will• of Baltiaon City, E•tata No. 
A2848:J: the said Cbri•tine Chiofolo and Augustine Chiofolo are 
one aad the ... e. 

I ... 
BALTIMORl E_ C_O_U_N_TY_ C_IR_C_ U_IT_C_O_U_R_T_ (L-a-nd~ R-eco- rd"'.'s"'.')7.[M:":S:'A:-::C::E:-:6:::2:"'.-84:7.:66:'.'.):":S:::M7:86: 1;:1;"", ':p'";. 0:;:;8;:;3:;'5.-;P:;:n;:.n:::ted:;"';0;:;47,/1:;;6;/2;;;0::;'.10~.°71m::ag;:e~a::v:a;,ila: b;.le~a: s~o;f--.~ ~ 

03/09/2005. . .., 



• 

·---··------------

TOGETHER with the buildings th.-reupon and all the rights, 

alleys, ways, waters, privil~s, appurtenances and advantages 

thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD one-half of the properti- above­

mentioned unto and to the use of the said Frank F. Cbiofolo, his 

personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee sillple • 

AHO the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that 

they have not done or suffered to be done any act, .. tter or 

thing whatsoever, to enCUJlber the property hereby conveyed; and 

that they will execute such further assurances of the .... as may 

be requisite. 

WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantora. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, Baltiaore 'to vit:-

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this z_.7Kday of J~ , 1990, 

before ae, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally 

appeared Frank F. Chiofolo and car.ens. Chiofolo, Personal 

Representatives of the Estate of Chri :tine Chiofolo, known to me 

(or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose naaes are 

subscribed to the within inst=-nt, who signed s ... in ay 

presence and acknowledged that they have executed the same for 

the purposes therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal . 

My COW111ission Expires: 

t~..-..:_-l" I , / 'r f . .3 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-&166) SM 8611 , p. 0836. Pqpted 04/16/2010. Image av~ilable as ~f 
03/09/2005. ' 
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n 

Il 

III i " ' 11!1• J1 

Ol-120S'l()()71 

Tu Aa:oun1 No./Parcd lndentifior 

Mi.his 30th day of _ _ ,.,_::&US:___t ______ , 19 _9_o __ , t,y and b<tWttD 

L ll!LSON, aurvzog T-t by the Entirety of Vera C. Ndaon, duHa-.1 * 
f I IW firsl part, and 

ICMITRIOU and OAII M. lll!Ml!TRIOU, 

p&tly{ics) or'"" - pan: 

•ltan•dt:. lllal inconsideration of lht sum of S -- ~12 000.00 rcccipc of whicll 11 h<Rby 
acknowledpd , and which l*ty{icsl or 1ht rim""' ettury undff 1hc! pcn&11ies or perjury u tht actllal consi4era· 
tion paid or 1, , M paid. indudin, the- IIIIOU.nt of any n1ort1aar or dttd or trust outsrancbna, tht said painy{ia) of 
tht first pan <Cini 1ran1 UICI conwy un10 lht party(ics) of tho SttOnd part in r .. simplo.., Tenante by 

the Intl rety all tha1 property si1uatt in Baltimore Coun1y, Sea•• or Maryland, 
described as: 

Pora eo..,1ate Legal Deacription, See Schedule A, Attached Hereto 

• who diec on or about Au&uat 27, 1989. 

Ii! IIUIBY CUTI Ff IJIID!R TUE PEMALTIES OF P!R.JURY THAT THE 
p~ BUEIN aJKVEnD WILL BE ooa PIUNCIPAI. PU.C! or 
IESIDEIICII. 

\ ~ / '// c'--~~ 
'. Joan M. o.-triou 

...... . ..... ,_:....... 
... ":::.:::. .. .. _ ~'.) 
-~ 

200 N. ha.-nt Avenue, Caton~ll•, Maryland 21228 •hkh hasanaddrnsof ____________ ________________ _ 

hainl to covenants. awrncn1s And rmr,cuons of record. 

il:o Ha Jt lllb il:o Halli said land and pcomisn abovo dncr,btd or monuontd and horoby 1n1tndtd 10 
be conveyed. ro,e1her with lht buildinas and improvm1e11ts thereupon tre(trd . made or Mina, and all and t'VflY 11 -

de, ril,ht. prlvi1''1n, appunmancts and adv&nlA&fl lhcreunto Mlon11n1. or 1n anywise 1ppcu1,1n1n1. unto and fot 
the proPff use only, btnefil and bdt•tr forncr or said party(1N) or che second pa.rr ,n ftt simple. 
llcsn1 1h• WM ,ropcny described in Uber SlS9 foho SSO . amon1 tho .a,d Land Re<:ord, . 

Aab 11N said panyC1n) or tht fm1 pan covmanu that i1 will warrant ,poc,ally 1ho propony hcffby con­
veyed and tlllt l •ill execute such further usu ranees of sa1d land u may be- requm1e or nett»aty. 

)a inltmGaf ·~ttnf. lho said party of lhe first pan has.., ilS hand(II and soalCS) the year and day 
first above wri11en. 

------------- ISEALI JJ. OtJ 
ml.IN 
5.,0. ('f) 

--~---------- (SEAL> 

htr et •:vlmll. ICnata at HontaOMry .,, 

vii 
~3.(10 

RIJZ TJ1 :;,,~ 
10/ 0.J/ 9() 

) llrrt111. (ltrtlfa thal on this - -~ day or Al>auet 19 90 
btfort mi, t h•,~•i111od •u"5c:ribor. did personally appear Tliero..-S. Nelson- · . ,, 
~me--;-;arisfac:torily proved 10 be lhc pcnon(s, v,how name('I) ue se1 forth'" th nh1n dttd, and did fur-
ther. ac~ro-~·:i that ~ rxctuted the aforqoin1 dttd for the purposes thcr 1n con111ntd. 

~' .. -:.~ ~;.;~~-- .3/3i93 • 
.. ... ...... ::./i ,.. .\ .. No1ary Public: 

_,,.. .. 
I otnify_ 111M,th~ if¥!rUISICIII - -od uadtr 1ht suporv1s,on or 
10 pr~ bofordlio ~ -or Appals or Maryland. U,7'2,00 

Fof'M ll9 A11on1oy 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCulT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-8466) SM 8611 , p. 0837. Printed 04/16/2010. Image available as of 
03/09/2005. ----~ 



• '1'1118 ccmnm~a-r DSIID, Made this 2-? /~ay ot _r't ' *-,b/--,.i in the 

year Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-three, between FRANK F. CHIOFOLO 

and CARMEN s. CHIOFOLO, Personal Representatives of the Estate of 

Chriatine Chiofolo, deceaaed, of Baltimore city, State of Maryland, • 

for the first part, and FRANK F. CHIOFOLO, of Baltimore County, 

State of Maryland, of the second part. 

muaa, by virtue of the second and Final Adainiatration 

Account of Frank F. Chiofolo and Carmen S. Chiofolo, Personal 

Repreaentativea of tbe Estate of Chriatine Chiofolo, deceased, late 

of Baltillore City, filed in the Orphllft8' Court of Balti110re City, 

on the 4th day of June, 1990, the said Personal Repreaentativea 

-d• distribution of one-half of the Fee Siaple property in 

Baltiaore county, aore particularly described herein, unto the 

grant••• herein na.ed and whereas pursuant to Section 9-105 of the 

. Estates and Trusts Voluae of the Annotated Code of Maryland, the 

Personal Representatives shall execute an instrwaent or Deed of 

Distribution. 

-, mmou, 'l'IU8 DUD U'l'IIIUUlll'l'II, That for and 

con8ideration of the aua of no aonetary consideration and in 

pursuance of the above recited section of the Maryland Code, the 

said Frank F. Chiofolo and Car11en s. Chiofolo, Personal 

Repr .. entatives as aforesaid, do grant and convey unto the said 

Frank r. Chiofolo, an undivided one-half interest in all thoH lots 

of ground situate in Baltillore county aforesaid, and described as 

followa, that i• to say: 

m1DIW for the First and being all that lot of ground and 
property Jcnawn and designated as LOt No. 176 as shown on the Plat 
of "Middleborough• on Middle River of Middleborough Land 
Corporation of Balti110re County which Plat is filed in Plat Book 
W.P.C. No. 4, Polio 191. 

mmIW for the Second and being all that ground and 
pr-i••• situate, lying and being in Baltimore County aforesaid and 
being known as l.ot Huabered 179 as ,,;hown on t:he plat ot the 
property of "Middleborough Land Corporation of Baltimore County,. 
which Plat i9 duly filed a.ong the I.and Record• of Baltiaore County 
in Plat Book W.P.c. No. 4, Folio 191. 

BBIN the aa .. properti .. which by deed dated January 18, 1982 
were granted and conveyed by Anthony s. Federico, Sr., Personal 
RepreHntative of the Estate of Frank J. Chiofolo, and recorded 
aaong the Land Records of Baltiaore County in Liber ElmJr Ho. 6375, 
folio 475, was granted and conveyed to Augustine Chiofolo. See 
also Estate of Christine Chiofolo in the Office of the Register of 
Will• of Baltillore City, Eatate Ho. A28488, the said Christine 
Chiofolo and Auguatine Chiofolo are one and the saae. 
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Thia confirmatory Deed is executed because a prior Deed 
recorded amo119 the Land Records of Baltiaore county in Liber SK No. 
8611, folio 833 did not refer to "an undivided one-half intereat• 
in the Granti119 ClaU8e. Thia Deed is executed for the purpose of 
correcti119 the poasible defect . 

'l'OGS1'111Dl with the buildings thereupon and the rights, alleys, 

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto 

belo119i119, or in anyviae appertaining. 

TO Dft UID ,o IIOLD one-half of the properties above -ntioned 

unto and to the use of the said Frank F. Chiofolo, his peraonal 

repre .. ntativea, beira and assigns, in fee siaple. 

UID the -id parties of the first part hereby covenant that 

they have not done or suffered to be done any act, -tter or thing 

whatsoever, to ellCUllber the property hereby conveyed; and that they 

will execute such further assurances of the ••- •• aay be 

requisite • 

·'/' .. .. /. '/ 
, · , ·. ' :.. . · '.. ~.-/.,... . (SEAL) 
car.ens. Chiotolo 

STATE OF MARYLAIID, BALTIIIORE COUNTY, to wit: 

I RDEBY CERTIFY that on this ~-?/I( day of &ic.fch. /( 1993, 

before -· a Notary Public of the state aforesaid, peraonally 

appeared Frank r. Cbiofolo and caraen s. Chiofolo, Peraonal 

:j Representatives of the Estate of Christine Cbiofolo, Jcnovn to - , 

(or satiafactorily proven) to be the persons whose naaas are , 

subscribed to the within instrument, who signed saae in ay preaence 

and acJcnowledged that they have executed the .... for the pu~!.•s 

therein contained. •. : : .~-.;: .·iJ . . . .. .~ 
• .• · '<,~ '." ' 

WITMBSS ay band and Notarid~al. . .,.. l~:~\_/-:~ ~:·· I_; 
&~s<-~ a, .K-v ~ 

Ky Commission bpiru: 'yht.-(P ~-:+~-'.P ....... .7 ....... --==---,e--..+-ry----"'-"--. -.. -.---
Thia is to certify that the foregoing instrument was prepared under 
the supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly adaitted to 
practice before the Court of Ap,.als of Maryla~. 

/~~/ /. ~~-~ ; 

L nwood o. Jarrell, Jr 
de.cifora\cbiofolo.fra 
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EXHIBIT NO. 7 
' 

THE FOLLO\JING [L[MENF or C[PTIFJCATION 
PEOUIPED BY TH[ MANl.lFA[ TUPEP 10 [XCLUOE [A[H HOME An A< rDLLO\JS. 
• ".'. .• , ,;;,;....~fD ONL' " : T t"- ~-·. ;~,;~ ;:-r, ·.:::ATJC'. 
,!' tJOl DESJGt~[r, TO BE ~10vlD UNCl lt./':., TALLt..D 
lJD[: IGr-JED AfJfl MAtJVFACTUFEP TO COMPL l 'vJlTH '.;ATJDtJALLY FD OGNIZ[D MODEL 

BUILDWG COOL OF' EDU] VAL[Nl 10 BUil DlfJG (ODES roP Dk .::nE HOUSH-JG, 
OP \./JTH MINIMUM pi;:·oPEPTY SlANDA~'D'.J. AOAPl[D B< THE SE(P[lAPY PUP\UAtff 
TO Till[ I ] or lHE NATION~L HOUSING ACT. AND 

4•10 lH[ MANUFA[lUnP·:, !NO\JLEDG[ !, l<OT JNT[NDED 10 BE U',ED OTH[P THAfl 
Otl A SJlE FUil T P[PMMJ[NT FDUN[,ATION 
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ZONING MAP #098 A-1 
SCALE: 1" = 200' 






